Monterey County 168 West sl Sieet,
Salinas, CA 93901
831.755.6086

Board Report
Legistar Flle Number: A 13-046 April 23, 2013
Introduced: 4/4/2013 Current 8tatus: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the Seventh
Amendment to the Professional Services Agresment (A-11427) with Medical Doctor
Associates (MDA) to provide locum tenens setvices at NMC, adding $100,000 for the
remainder of Fiscal Year 2012/2013 for a revised total Agreement amount not to excesd
$1,500,000 in the aggregate (for the period February 1, 2009 to June 30, 2013).

RECOMMENDATION:
It is tecommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the Seventh
Amendment to the Professional Services Agresment (A-11427) with Medical Doctor
Associates (MDA) to provide locum tenens services at NMC, adding $100,000 for the
remainder of Fiscal Year 2012/2013 for a revisad total Agreement amount not to exceed
$1,500,000 in the ageregate (for the period February 1, 2009 to June 30, 2013),

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

NMC entered into an agreement with MDA on February 1, 2009; as amended March 1, 2010;
July 1, 2010; March 1, 2011; July 1, 2011; December 1, 2011; and July 1, 2012 to provide
locum tenens services. Locum tenens (temporary) physicians are utifized during periods
when its smployed/contracted physicians are not available (e.g., vacation; illness; continning
medical education; sic.) to provide health care services vital to NMC’s continued operation.

The expendiiure of this agresment by fiscal year is as follows:

Fiscal Year 2009-10 $530,707
Fiscal Year 2010-11 $300,225
Fiscal Yoar 201412 $284 326
Fiscal Year 2012-13 (year to date) $203,087

The amount budgeted for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 was nearly reached due to the need for
locum tenens physicians to cover for vacant positions in critical patient care areas of the
hospital. NMC wishes to amend the agreement with MDA, to add $100,000 for the remainder
of Fiscal Year 2012/2013 in order to continue to utilize locum tenens physteians in these
patient care areas. Thers is no increase to the previously negotiated rates for services

provided by locums tenens physicians, which vary by specialty and are all-inclusive of travel,
lodging and associated expenses.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Monforey County Page 1 Printed on 41272073



Legistar File Number: A 13-046

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment/Agreement as to legal form and risk
provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Amendment/Agrsement as to fiscal

provisions. The Amendment/Agreement has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medica!
Center's Board of Trustees,

FINANCING:

The total cost for this Amendment/Agreement is $1,500,000 for the period February 1, 2009 to June 30,
2013, $530,707 was disbursed in Fisca] Year 2009/2010; $300,225 was disbursed in Fiscal Year
2010/2011; $284,3226 was disbursed in Fiscal Year 2011/2012 and $2073,087 of the budgeted $284,743
was disbursed in the first part of Fiscal Year 2012/2013. Adding $100,000, will increase the projected
spend to $384,743 for Fiscal Year 2012/2013, There is no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by: Jeanne-Ann Balze, Manegement Analyst, 783.2506
Approved by: Harry Wels, Chief Executive Officer, 783.2553

Attachments;
First-Seventh Amendment, Agreement

Originals on File at the Clerk of the Board

M vl ds

Harry Weis, CEQ Date

Montaray Counly Page 2 Printed on 4/112/2013



- foira rovised.Jotdl Apreenient amoumnt nm'tbto exceet $1,500,000 in the apgregate (for the peried February

File [D 13-046 No. 25

Monterey County
168 Weat Allsal Strest,
15t Floor
‘ _ Galinas, GA 83901
Bodrd Order 831,756.5066
Agreement No.: A-11427 i

Lipon motien. of Supervisor Potier, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and cariied by those members
present, the Board - of Supervisors heraly:

Authuicized the Purctissing Mandger fof Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the Seventh
Ardentintent to the Professional Satvices Agresinent (A- -1 1427y with Migdieal Doctor Assotiatss (MDA)
to provide Tooum teneny Services'at NMG, sdiing:$100,000-for the remaiider of Fiscal ¥ear 201242013

1, 2009t June 30, 2074

PASSED AND ADCOPTED on this 23rd day of April 2013, by thefollowing vote, to-wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Atietita, Caloagtio, Salitias, Parkerand Poties
NOES:  Norde
ABSENT: None.

L, Gafl T. Botkowski, Clexle of theBogrd o Btipesvigors ofthe Coubly of Mottersy, State: 6f Galeomm Hereby certify that

Hhe forégoing i a trie copy.of anptiginal order of sald Board of Supervisors diily mate and entered i the minutes thérecf of
Minuge:-Book 76 for themeeting en.April 23, 2013,

Datsds April 26, 2013 _ Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Rouard of Supervisors
File Number: 13046 Connty of Monterey, State of Californfa




SEVENTH AMENDMENT TQ PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made and entered into as of May 1, 2013, by and
between COUNTY OF MONTEREY (“County®) on behalf of NATIVIDAD MEDICAL
CENTER (“Hospital®), and MEDICAL DOCTOR ASSOCIATHS (“Contractor”™) with respeot
to the following: : : : - S -

RECITALS

A, County owns and opetates Hospltal, a general acute caro teaching hospital faollity
located in Salinas, Caltfornia and various ontpatlent elinics {collectively, the “Clinic™) under is
acute care license,

B,  Contractor and Hospltal have entered into that certain Profesgional Service
Agreomont dated Februsty 1, 2009, as amended on March 1, 2010, July 1, 2010, March 1, 20] I,
July 1, 2011;December 1, 2011, and July 1, 2012 (coltectively, the “Agreoment™) pursuant to
which Contractor provides refarrals for focurn tenens physician services,

C. Hospltal and Contractor desite to amend the Agreement,

GREEMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises and
covenants eontained herein, Hospital and Contractor agree as follows:

L, Defined Terms, Capltalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall haye the
meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement,

2, Amended Seetion 2, The last sentance of Section 2 of the Agrosment is hereby
deleted and replased with the following! “During the period of February 1, 2009 and June 30,
2013, the maximum obligatlon of the County for services provided hereunder shall not-exceed
one million five hundred thousand dollars $1,500,000.”

3 Ceunterparts, This Aiendment may be executed In one or more counterparts,
each of which shalf be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one
and the same instrwment,

4, Continuing Fifect of Agreament. Except as heroln provided, all of the terms
and conditions of the Agreement remaln In full force and effect from the Bffective Date of the
Agreement,

5, RBeaferonce. Aferthe date ofthis Amendment, any.reference.to.the A, gresment
shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Hospital aid Contractor have exeouted this
Amendinent as of the day and year first writien above,

FORMS-PRECEDENTW139.4



CONTRACTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR ASSQOCIATES Dae: M@M 20/%

By LM

I‘cs ,;7 ﬁ/ﬂ% /ﬁ&/ﬁ’

4
4
Tax T.D., No,
NATIVIDAD
‘ Purchase Order Number
By Date: L/'W @ JOL?

y fo L
Contracts /Purchasing Manager

Bm& Date: 'y 20043

Natividad Medical Center Representative

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
CIIARLES 1. MoK ER, County Coungel

K»\/ Daie: 7{/ 3 L20/%

Staey Sfetta, Depuly County Counssl
Revlewad%m fibcd) privislons

ditor Gnntmﬂer w\’)
C@%nlty T Monieray M S

FORMS-PRECEDBNTY 7739,





